

March 18, 2019

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)
)
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc,)
Entergy Nuclear Generation Company,) Docket Nos. 50-293-LT
Holtec International, and) 72-1044-LT
Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC)
)
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station))

**Applicants' Answer Opposing Pilgrim Watch
Petition for Leave to Intervene and Hearing Request**

Peter D. LeJeune
Alan D. Lovett
Balch & Bingham LLP
1710 Sixth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203-2015
Tel. 205-226-8774
205-226-8769
Email: plejeune@balch.com
alovett@balch.com

Andrew Ryan
Holtec International
Holtec Technology Campus
1 Holtec Boulevard
Camden, NJ 08104
Tel. (856) 797-0900 x 3875
Email: a.ryan@holtec.com

*Counsel for Holtec International and
Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC*

David R. Lewis
Anne Leidich
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-3006
Tel. 202-663-8474
Email: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com

Susan H. Raimo
Entergy Services, LLC
101 Constitution Avenue, NW
Suite 200 East
Washington, DC 20001
Tel. 202-530-7330
Email: sraimo@entergy.com

*Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
and Entergy Nuclear Generation Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background..... 3

III. Regulatory Framework 6

 A. NRC Decommissioning and Related Financial Assurance Requirements 6

 B. NRC Reactor License Transfer Requirements..... 10

IV. Contention Admissibility Standards 12

V. Pilgrim Watch Has Failed to Put Forth an Admissible Contention..... 15

 A. Pilgrim Watch’s Contention 1 Is Inadmissible 15

 1. Pilgrim Watch Fails to Address or Dispute the Funding Adjustment Process and Conservatism Discussed in the Application 17

 2. Pilgrim Watch’s Challenges to the PSDAR Are Impermissible Challenges to the NRC Rules, Outside the Scope of the Proceeding, and Irrelevant to the Contention..... 23

 3. Pilgrim Watch’s Additional Allegations Regarding the Adequacy of the Decommissioning Fund Are Speculative and Conclusory, Unsupported by Any Expert Opinion, and Unsupported by Any Adequate Basis or Information Demonstrating a Genuine Material Dispute with the Application..... 29

 B. Pilgrim Watch Contention 2 Is Inadmissible 60

 1. Contention 2 Should Be Denied for Improperly Challenging the NRC’s Categorical Exemption for License Transfers 61

 2. Pilgrim Watch’s Allegations Regarding the PSDAR Are Outside the Scope of this Proceeding and Impermissibly Challenge NRC Rules 66

 3. Pilgrim Watch Does Not Demonstrate that the Application Will Result in Any Significant Environmental Impact 69

 C. Pilgrim Watch Should Not Be Permitted to Adopt the Commonwealth’s Contentions... 72

VI. Pilgrim Watch Has Not Demonstrated Standing to Intervene as a Matter of Right or as a Matter of Discretion..... 73

 A. Applicable NRC Legal Standards and Precedent 74

 1. Traditional Standing..... 74

 2. Representational Standing Organizations..... 75

 3. Standing Based on Geographic Proximity..... 76

 4. Discretionary Intervention 77

 B. Pilgrim Watch Has Not Established Standing to Intervene as a Matter of Right Under Section 2.309(d)..... 78

C. Pilgrim Watch Has Not Demonstrated a Sufficient Basis for Granting Discretionary Intervention Under Section 2.309(e).....	84
VII. Conclusion	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	70
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	66, 68
<i>Connecticut Bankers Ass'n v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 627 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1998)	74
<i>Illinois v. Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1982)	57
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Bonsey</i> , 107 F.2d 47 (D. Me 2000)	57
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 447 F.2d (8th Cir. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 495 U.S. 1035 (1972).....	57
<i>Ramsey v. Kantor</i> , 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996)	68, 70
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998).....	74, 75
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	75
<i>Missouri v. Westinghouse Elec., LCC</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (E.D. Mo. 2007).....	57

Administrative Proceedings

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-07-8, 65 N.R.C. 124 (2007).....	28
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 N.R.C. 235 (2009).....	13
<i>Arizona Public Service Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 N.R.C. 149 (1991).....	13, 15
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-98-14, 48 N.R.C. 39, <i>motion to vacate denied</i> , CLI-98-15, 48 N.R.C. 45 (1998)	14

<i>Boston Edison Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-85-24, 22 N.R.C. 97 (1985), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , ALAB-816, 22 N.R.C. 461 (1985)	76
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-99-4, 49 N.R.C. 185 (1999).....	78. 79
<i>Consol. Edison Co.</i> (Indian Point, Units 1 and 2), CLI-01-19, 54 N.R.C. 109 (2001).....	73
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Big Rock Point Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-07-19, 65 N.R.C. 423 (2007).....	76
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 N.R.C. 399 (2007).....	77
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (In-Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-9, 69 N.R.C. 331 (2009).....	75
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 N.R.C. 349 (2001).....	13, 15
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-03-17, 58 N.R.C. 419 (2003)	14
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-81-1, 13 N.R.C. 27 (1981).....	85
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> , (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-687, 16 N.R.C. 460 (1982), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , CLI-83-19, 17 N.R.C. 1041 (1983).....	14
<i>Duquesne Light Co.</i> (Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 2), LBP-84-6, 19 N.R.C. 393 (1984).....	75
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-23, 64 N.R.C. 257 (2005).....	15
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-17, 84 N.R.C. 99 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-05-26, 62 N.R.C. 577 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Okla., Site), CLI-03-13, 58 N.R.C. 195 (2003)	30
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-21, 30 N.R.C. 325 (1989).....	76, 78
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-90-16, 31 N.R.C. 509 (1990).....	15
<i>Fla. Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-90-24, 32 N.R.C. 12 (1990), <i>aff'd</i> , ALAB-952, 33 N.R.C. 521 (1991)	85

<i>Georgia Inst. of Tech.</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Georgia), LBP-95-6, 41 N.R.C. 281, 305, <i>vacated in part and remanded on other grounds</i> , CLI-95-10, 42 N.R.C. 1, <i>aff'd in part</i> , CLI-95-12, 42 N.R.C. 111 (1995).....	13
<i>GPU Nuclear, Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 N.R.C. 193 (2000).....	70, 75
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (Receipt of Material from Tonawanda, New York), CLI-98-23, 48 N.R.C. 259 (1998).....	80
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-98-6, 47 N.R.C. 116 (1998).....	75
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), LBP-01-15, 53 N.R.C. 344 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , CLI-01-18, 54 NRC 27 (2001).....	75
<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 N.R.C. 201 (1999).....	16, 37
<i>N. States Power Co.</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant, Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 & 2; Prairie Island Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-14, 52 N.R.C. 37 (2000).....	75
<i>Nuclear Eng'g Co. Inc.</i> (Sheffield, Ill. Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Site), ALAB-473, 7 N.R.C. 737 (1978).....	78, 85
<i>PPL Bell Bend, LLC</i> (Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-10-7, 71 N.R.C. 133 (2010).....	80
<i>PPL Susquehanna LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-07-10, 66 N.R.C. 1 (2007).....	77
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-8, 81 N.R.C. 500 (2015).....	74
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Pebble Springs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-76-27, 4 N.R.C. 610 (1976).....	78
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 N.R.C. 142 (1998).....	13
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-9, 53 N.R.C. 232 (2001).....	70
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-25, 56 N.R.C. 340 (2003).....	70
<i>Pub. Utils. Nuclear Corp.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-96-23, 44 N.R.C. 143 (1996).....	78
<i>Public Service Company of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-03, 29 N.R.C. 234 (1989).....	73

<i>Quivira Mining Co.</i> (Ambrosia Lake Facility, Grants, N.M.), CLI-98-11, 48 N.R.C. 1 (1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	74, 80
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 N.R.C. 64 (1994).....	75, 80
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decommissioning), CLI-01-2, 53 N.R.C. 9, 14 (2001).....	75, 79
<i>Texas Util. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), LBP-92-37, 36 N.R.C. 370 (1992), <i>vacated as moot and appeal dismissed</i> , CLI-93-10, 37 N.R.C. 192, <i>stay denied</i> , CLI-93-11, 37 N.R.C. 251 (1993)	15, 79
<i>Texas Util. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-4, 37 N.R.C. 156 (1993)	80
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 N.R.C. 433 (2006).....	13
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-919, 30 N.R.C. 29 (1989), <i>vacated in part on other grounds and remanded</i> , CLI-90-04, 31 N.R.C. 333 (1990).....	52
<i>Virginia Elec. and Power Co.</i> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-08-15, 68 N.R.C. 294 (2008).....	53
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-7, 43 N.R.C. 235 (1996).....	79, 80
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 N.R.C. 185 (1998).....	74

Statutes and Codes

United States Code

Section 274 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2021	57
Section 184 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2234	10
Section 189 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2239	11, 24
Section 102 of the National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4332	70

Rules and Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)	3, 74, 77, 78
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(e).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....	12, 13, 14, 24, 58, 72
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i).....	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.335	24, 27, 28, 61, 65
10 C.F.R. § 2.1315	11, 12, 63, 65, 66
10 C.F.R. § 20.1401(c).....	57
10 C.F.R. § 20.1402	46, 56

10 C.F.R. § 20.1501	39
10 C.F.R. § 50.2	6, 8
10 C.F.R. § 50.59	81
10 C.F.R. § 50.75	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.80	4, 11
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.83	57
10 C.F.R. § 51.20	61, 62
10 C.F.R. § 51.22	12, 27, 61, 62
10 C.F.R. § 51.23	27
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(d)	60, 61
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(d)	10
10 C.F.R. § 61.55	8
10 C.F.R. § 72.30(b)(2)	31
10 C.F.R. § 72.210	62
10 C.F.R. § 72.214	28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	70
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18	68

Federal Register

Interim Primary Drinking Water Regulations, 41 Fed. Reg. 28,402 (July 9, 1976)	46
General Requirements for Decommissioning Nuclear Facilities, Final Rule, 53 Fed. Reg. 24,018 (June 27, 1998)	39
Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, Final Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989)	14, 15
Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors, Final Rule, 61 Fed. Reg. 39,278 (July 29, 1996)	<i>passim</i>
Radiological Criteria for License Termination, Final Rule, 62 Fed. Reg. 39,058 (July 21, 1997)	25
Final Policy Statement on the Restructuring and Economic Deregulation of the Electric Utility Industry, 62 Fed. Reg. 44,071 (Aug. 19, 1997)	11
Streamlined Hearing Process for NRC Approval of License Transfers; Final Rule, 63 Fed. Reg. 66,721 (Dec. 3, 1998)	11, 12
List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks: HI-STORM 100 Revision, Direct Final Rule, 67 Fed. Reg. 14,627 (Mar. 27, 2002)	28
Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)	11
Decommissioning Planning; Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 35,512 (June 17, 2011)	26, 39, 40, 41
Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station; Consideration of Approval of Transfer of License and Conforming Amendment, 84 Fed. Reg. 816 (Jan. 31, 2019)	6, 80
